

RESOLUTION

Re: Town Board to have Powers of Village Board

(Town of Rib Mountain)

WHEREAS, there is located within the Town of Rib Mountain, Marathon County, Wisconsin, a substantially developed urban area, which is rapidly expanding requiring the exercise of powers by the Town Board usually exercised by the governing bodies of urban municipalities, and

WHEREAS, Section 60.18(12) of the Wisconsin Statutes authorizes the adoption of a resolution directing the Town Board to exercise all powers relating to villages and conferred on village boards by the Wisconsin Statutes in form and tenor as hereinafter set forth, and

WHEREAS, it is considered necessary that the Town Board of said Town be given such powers in order to aid in the orderly development of urban areas within said Town and to aid and assist the orderly and safe use of the existing urban areas, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the electors of the Town of Rib Mountain, Marathon County, Wisconsin, in regular town meeting assembled, that the Town Board of said Town of Rib Mountain is hereby directed to exercise all powers relating to villages and conferred on village boards by Chapter 61 Wisconsin Statutes 1961, and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, except such powers, the exercise of which would conflict with the Statutes relating to towns and town boards.

STATE OF WISCONSIN)

(COUNTY OF MARATHON)

I, Louise Moser, Clerk of the Town of Rib Mountain, Marathon County, Wisconsin, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true, complete and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the electors of the Town of Rib Mountain, Marathon County, Wisconsin, duly assembled in regular town meeting on the 3rd day of April, 1962.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my official and the seal of said Town this 3rd day of April, 1962.

/s/ Louise Moser
Louise Moser Clerk